SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Memo to the Planning Commission

HEARING DATE: JUNE 6, 2013
Continued from the February 7, 2013 Hearing

Date: May 30, 2013

Case No.: 2012.0822C

Project Address: 1865 POST STREET

Zoning: NC-3 (Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate-Scale)
Japantown Special Use District
50-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 0701/002

Project Sponsor: ~ Jim Cheng (Business Owner)
1865 Post Street

San Francisco, CA 94115

Jeremy Schaub (Applicant)

Gabriel Ng & Associates

1360 9t Avenue, Suite 210

San Francisco, CA 94122

Christine Lamorena — (415) 575-9085
christine.lamorena@sfgov.org

Staff Contact:

Recommendation: ~ Approval with Conditions

BACKGROUND

The proposal is to add an “Other Entertainment” use to an existing restaurant (d.b.a. Pa’ina Lounge and
Restaurant) of approximately 5,900 square feet located on the ground floor of the two-story commercial
building (Kinokuniya Mall). The project would add live and amplified music during the restaurant’s
evening operating hours as permitted with a Place of Entertainment (POE) Permit issued by the
Entertainment Commission. The existing restaurant is open Tuesday to Thursday from 3:00 pm to 11:00
pm, Friday from 3:00 pm to 1:00 am, Saturday from 1:00 pm to 1:00 am, and Sunday from 1:00 pm to
11:00 pm.

The Project Sponsor was granted a Limited Live Performance (LLP) Permit by the Entertainment
Commission on July 25, 2012 (Exhibit 1). The LLP Permit allows for live performances as accessory uses
in establishments whose primary use is not entertainment. Standard conditions require that the
performances end by 10:00 p.m., limit the performer’s occupied space to less than 200 square feet, and
require conformance with Police Code Sections 49, 1060, and 2900 in addition to the Entertainment
Commission Good Neighbor Policy. Additional conditions were added to the LLP Permit for the subject

business that limit amplified sound levels and sound system operation.
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CURRENT PROPOSAL

At the August 16, 2012 hearing, the Planning Commission continued the case to September 13, 2012 to
allow the Project Sponsor time to address sound concerns from adjacent neighboring businesses and to
request additional sound information. The case was continued three more times, most recently from
February 7, 2013 to June 6, 2013. At the February 7, 2013 hearing, the Planning Commission continued
the case and directed the Project Sponsor and neighboring opposition to mutually agree upon a sound
engineer to determine the maximum level of noise that would create no disturbance for Kabuki Spa &
Springs and Sundance Cinemas, with the costs being shared proportionally.

The following events have taken place since the February 7' hearing:

e The Project Sponsor received a third citation from the Entertainment Commission (Exhibit 1).
The citation was issued on March 25, 2013 for playing music past 10:00 p.m. This citation has
been paid and abated.

e The Project Sponsor was issued a building permit application for soundproofing, and this work
was completed at the site (Exhibit 2). Work included relocating the stage area away from an
adjoining wall to Sundance Cinemas and installing acoustic ceiling panels throughout the main
dining area, stage area, rear bar, and restrooms.

e A sound consultant, Charles M. Salter Associates Inc., was agreed upon by all parties. The
consultant conducted a sound study to determine the maximum allowable noise level that would
not disrupt the noise-sensitive operations of the neighboring businesses (Exhibit 3). The study
determined that with the recent soundproofing enhancements, the maximum noise level should
not exceed 83 dBA and recommended the use of a sound limiter for all amplified music and the
installation and use of a sound level meter with an alarm alert. Condition #11 in the Conditions
of Approval has since been modified to include these recommendations (Exhibit 4).

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must grant Conditional Use Authorization to add a
new use in excess of 4,000 square feet as an “Other Entertainment” use to an existing restaurant of
approximately 5,900 square feet within the NC-3 Zoning District and Japantown Special Use District,
pursuant to Planning Code Sections 249.31 and 712.48.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

= The project would enhance an existing independently-owned, neighborhood-serving restaurant
and would help further ensure the restaurant’s success at its current location by attracting
customers seeking an entertainment venue.

= The project meets all applicable requirements of the Planning Code.

= The project would enhance the economic diversity of the neighborhood by allowing a new
entertainment use in the area.
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=  The project is a neighborhood-serving use, which local residents can access by walking or taking
public transit.

= The project is consistent with the mixed commercial-residential character of this portion of the
NC-3 Zoning District and Japantown Special Use District.

= The project is desirable for, and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

= The business is not a Formula Retail use and would serve the immediate neighborhood.

= Soundproofing improvements were made to the space and a sound study was completed to
determine a maximum allowable noise level.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve with Conditions

Attachments:

Exhibit 1 — Citation 3

Exhibit 2 — Building Permit Application and Plans
Exhibit 3 — Sound Study dated May 16, 2013
Exhibit 4 — Modified Conditions of Approval
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San Francisco Entertainment Commission
1 Dr. Carlton 8 Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4603
(415} 554-5793

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Police Code Sections 1060.26(b) and 1070,24(b)
Administrative Code Chapter 100

Citation No.: 21664 Date Issued: ?"'Z 5 (3 Time issved: ’D? Vp/l/l
Name of Violator: ggggﬂf; 4)74"//{4 /Z/(”/?ﬁ

Li¢ 22 g

Business Name: ‘/.‘T;)/’.’: // P s Permit No.: “[(i LELP
/ R/ o - .

Business Mailing Address: ’/U AN Tty 7/ <7 F o Y9ps

Location of Violation: sl Hie IV AQlptte.-

By service of this CITATION, you are hereby notified that you are in violation of a permit condition under Police Code Article 1060 and 1670 as
noted below:

1. Noise Abatement @spc sy sess.1s, 100 s 6. Good Neighbor Violation ‘ % Z@,w
2. SiGNS PPCS 108014 % 10€0.15) $ 7. OTHER E’Zﬁ_ﬂ{ .Z‘ é‘_:@ $ [00%
3. Private Club Violation (Mpcss 106, 10068 (060 e $
4. Security Plan Violation s $
5. Minors ¢4ress 1stona, 1070.16) 2 3

Def}r{jp@tion o%ﬂation Corrective Actizn Requircd:MA B-43-43 O i@{f’*f" /A o Lok
, 4

ot v EC P Plimd - Fdey gus j2aud
G A ypudy  ASliar 2D gPien
T4, 24 4

YOU ARE HEREBY BEING ASSESSED AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALITY IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF % @ i @ FORTHE ABOVE LISTED
VIOLATIONS.

THE PENALTY MUST BE PAID WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE ISSUANCE OF THi5 GITATION. All fines and Jate payment fees are payable by check to:
Your permit-may be subjectto suspension

&’En tertainment Commission Or in-some cases revocation for violation of

permit conditions, or any applicable
1Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place #453 provisions of the San Fnanciscz;D Municipal

5an Francisco, CA. 94102 Code (i.e., Police Code, Fire Code, efc.).

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL THIS CITATION,
Please sce reverse for the appeals form AND further information regarding the appeals process.

1 acknowlexige receipt of this citation:

Signature of Violator: Print Name:

DETERMINATION OF THE AMOUNT OF FINES: The amount of the fine is determined by the following schedules under Admin Code § 100.5: 1. Up to $100 for the first
viofation; 2. Up to $200 for the second violatlon within one year of the date of the first violation; 3. Up te s500 for each additional violation within one year of the date
of the second or subsequentvialation. In determining the amount of the fine, the charging official may take various into consideration, For more information on factors
the charging official may consider, see Admin Code § 100.5(a)(4}(A)-()).

LATE PENALTIES:

Fines thatremain unpaid 30 days after the due date shall be subject to a late payment penalty of 10% plus interest at the sate of 196 percent permanth on the oulstanding
balance, which shall he added to the penalty amount from the date that payment is due. AdminCode § 100.6(c). The City and County of San Francisco may file a civil
action or pursue any other legal remedy to collect such money, Admin Code §100.7(a). Where thereis a nexusbetween the violation and real property located in the City
as defined in S.F. Admin Code § 100.4{c), the charging officiatmay initiate proceedings to make the payment amaunt due, and all adtlitional costs and charges, including
attorneys' fees, alien on the property. Admin Code § 100.7(b).

SERVICE INFORMATION: | declare under/:enalty of perjury that on (Month, Day) 5 ~/ 3 of (Year) ol 3, I served

(in person OR by mail) ;/ﬁ/.,;,, ; (Name of Violator) S) . (L &gy with this citation,

Name of Server: 6;1/?///0{/7/'/ : Signature; %}/‘7 Date Signed: Z 25 (3
e
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2 Entertainment Commission
City and County of San Francisco

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place Room 453 San Francisco CA 94102

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

F T e 2. Ul a X R
Address - /g/ [ 2 [ (’(/ ( / ‘;k/ (/ { (/ 'l"/ / / 7 Date v o) 5

2 g s 4y
Name (Person / Business ). S gt otA A (-//ff’f~*{(‘/‘ Time /(20 g2
lssued by_SCACAAA A, Badge # ] District___ A2~

The address / business listed above have been inspected today by the Entertainment Commission for compliance to the San
Francisco Municipal Police code, the San Francisco Fire Code and the Entertainment Commission’s Good Neighbor Policy.
The following citable violation(s) was observed:
X Good Neighbor Policy — violation of the Entertainment Commission’s Good Neighbor Policy.

>_(Permit Conditions - — violation of the conditions on the issued POE (Place of Entertainment) permit from the
Euntertainment Commission.

lw 49 MPC- Unnecessary Noises, Between the hours 2200 — 0700 any device amplifying sound in such-a manner to be
plainly audibie 50 feet or more from where produced (POE club/bar/venue with doors or widows open and sound is

_ addible 50 feet from club/bar/venue.
__1060.1 MPC -Pernit Required. Operating with out a POE (Place of Entertainment) from the city.

__1070,1 MPC -Extended hours. Operating 0200 - 0600 with out a permit. (Has food or beverage or entertainment)
Permit Required.

22 (a)yMPC /63 (a) MPC - (22) Substantially Obstructing the Sidewalk.(63) Obstructions on the street and
sidewalks.

34 MPC - Accumulation of litter on the sidewalk.

__ SFFC 2501.16.1- Occupant load sign shall be posted. V181

_ SEFC2501.16.3. - Overcrowding, Admittance beyond the approved posted capacity. V190,

. SFEC 1202.1- Exits required. 50 to 500 people =2 exits, 301 to 1000 people=3 exits, 1001 people = 4 exits. V283
__SFFC 1203. - Obstructions in exits and exit corridors. V681

__SFFC 105.8- Permit required for occupaiicies 50 or more people. V708,

__25632 B&P — To allow consumption of alcohol after 0200.

__25658 (a) B&P- Selling / Furnish to a Minor,

__5665 (a) B&P- Minor on Premises. Any person under the age of 21 allowed to enter or remain on a licensed
premise,

_ Otler Vfﬁ.?/t'/f/‘t"t/l &f o Lol fid /;?)‘?,:2}//,/ (/(;?/{7;\ e
Unless this condition is corrected you may be cited and fined for every violation, Your permit may be subject to suspension
or in some cases revocation for continued violation. A copy of this notice will be retained by the Entertainment
Commission for future reference. .

If assistance is needed, you are advised to call the EC at 415-554-6678 or




Exhibit 2 — Building Permit Application and Plans
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DRAWING INDEX
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GABRIEL NG +
ARCHITECTS INC.
1360 9™ AYENUE, SUITE 210
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94322
AL5-682-6060 Fax 510281 1358
wirw gabrielngarchitects.cor~

GENERAL NOTES

FLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT THE DRAMINGS AS PREPARED BY GABREL NG +
ARCHITZCTS, INC. FOR THE PROJECT ARE LIMITED TO T+E EXTENT AS REQLIRED FOR
FLAN CHECK PLRPOSES BY CITY AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT,

T IS THE RESPONSIELITY OF THE CONTRACTOR 10 DtSIGN SLD (ESIGN A0
INSTALL) ALL SYSTEMS

FROVECT, IRCLLDING BT NOT LMTED 10 PLUMBING, MECHI‘M\CAL R SPRIER
AND ELECTRICAL SYSTENS, AND ALL FOR  ROCFING, FLASHING,
VWATERPROOFING AND SOUND PROOFING STANDARDS,

THE USE DF THESE DRAWINGS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT SHALL
CONSTITUTE The CONTRACTORS REPPESENTATION THAT IT FAS REVIEWED ANU
WERIFIED THE BUILDAGILIY OF THE PROJECT A3 SHOWN DN THESE BRARINGS [N THE
UIGHT OF SITE GONDITIONS AND APFLICABLE GODE REQUIREMENTS; AND THAT ONCE.
CONSTRUCTION HAS COMMENCED, THE GONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERTAKE FULL
FESPONSIBUTIES TD DESIGNEUID AL ELEMENTS AND MAKE NECESSARY
ADJUSTMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT IN ITS ENTIRETY
PURSUANT TO AL APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS, TRADE AND YCRKMENSHIP
STANDARDS.

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE DGNE IN AcooRuANcE WITH THE OTY
BUILDING CODE AND INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, A APPLICABLE.
FEDERAL STATE, OSHA, BAY AREA AIR QUALITY ARACEVENT DITRICT COUNTY
AND CITY ORCINANCES, AMENDMENTS AND RULINGS. THE CITY COGE SHALL
‘GOVCRN WHEN IT AND THE IEC OR ANY CTHER REFERENCE COOES AND STANDARDS
ARE IN CONFLICT.

‘THE GONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE ALL NGTICES NECESSARY AND INCIOENTAL TO THE
LAWFULEXECUTION OF THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS OF THE LOT, EASEMENT SOI
GONDITIONS, ALL FROPOSED GIMENSIONS, INCLUDING EXCAVATIGN, UNDERPINNING,
ORAINAGE AND. unun‘ LINES AT sumzcr PROPERTY, AS WELL AS, AT ADIAGENT
PROPERTIES. IF Tt ENCOUNTERS DISCREPANCIES IN THE
DRAWINGS, HE sm\u CONTAGT THE ARENITE”Y mn | CIARIFGATION BErORE

THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDE T0 DESGRIEE AND FROVIDE FOR A FINISHED PIECE
OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERSTAND THAT THE WORK HEREIN
DESCRIBED SHALL BE COMFLETED IN A GDOD AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER AND ih
EVERY DETAIL ALTHOUGH EVERY NECESSARY {TEM INVOLVED IS NOT PARTICULARLY
MENTIONED. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPEGIFIGALLY STATED, THE CONTRACTCR
SHALL PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, FEES, MATERIALS, LABOR, TOCLS, AND
EQUIPNENT FOR THE ENTIRE COMPLETION OF THE WORK INTEMCED TO BE
DESCRIBED.

AT ALL TIVES, THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND CCMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF PEGPLE, SUBIECT
PROERTY, AND ADUACENT PROPERTIES. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT REVIEW THE
ACEQUACY OF THE CONTRAGTOR'S SAFETY MEASURES.

THE ARCHHECY swxu NOI HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF, ANG SHALL NOT BE

THE WOR,
575 OF CORFEGTIONS 10, THE WORK I W NEGLESTS T0 ADWERE 10 TH
PROCESS.

MEANS, TECHMIQUES, SEQUENCES CR
PROCEDURES, fon THE OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRAGTOR CR SUECONTRAGTCRS
PERFORMING ANY UF THE WORK OR FOR, THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEW TO GARRY
‘OUT THE WORK [N CONFORMANCE WIH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS,

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND INFORMATION FLRNISHED HEREWITH ARE AND
SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHTECT AND SHALL 8E HELD
‘CONFIDENTIAL AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY PURFOSE OR PURPOSES OTHER
THAN THOSE FOR WHICH THEY MAVE BEEN SUPPLIED AND PREPARED. THE
ARGHITEGTS DRAWINGS, SPEGIFIGATIDNS OR OTHER DDGUMENTS SHALL NOT BE
USED BY THE DWNER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS
PROECT OR FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY QTHERS, EXCEPT BY
AGREEMENT IN WRIING, AND WITH APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO THE
ARCHITECT.

WITHOUT THE APPROYAL STAM®, DBY THE
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Exhibit 3 — Sound Study
dated May 16, 2013
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16 May 2013 130 Sutter Street
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Lynsey Grayson 94104

Veritas Property Management
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lynsey@veritaspm.com

T 4153070442
F 4153970454
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Subject: Pa‘ina Lounge Acoustical Measurement Summary

CSA Project: 13-0131
Dear Lynsey:

On 19 and 20 April 2013, we visited the Pa‘ina Lounge to perform acoustical measurements to quantify
noise transfer to the adjacent Kabuki Theater and Kabuki Spa. We understand that acoustical
mitigation has been incorporated since the Entertainment Commission established the initial noise
limits for the lounge. The purpose of our measurements is to define maximum allowable noise levels in
Pa‘ina Lounge that will not disrupt the noise-sensitive operations of the neighboring businesses. This
letter summarizes our measurements and analysis.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Based on our measurements of both live music and pre-recorded deejay playback, we determined that
the noise levels in Pa‘ina Lounge should not exceed:

e Pre-recorded music: 83 dBA! and 88 dBC?
e Live music: 84 dBA and 89 dBC

MEASUREMENT SUMMARY

On 19 April 2013, we visited the site to measure pre-recorded music in the Pa‘ina Lounge and in the
adjacent commercial spaces. The type of music selected for the analysis included drums, electronic
instruments, and vocals. On 20 April, we re-visited the site to measure a live rock band, incorporating
drums, amplified electric guitars, and amplified vocals. To perform our measurements, we used Type 1
high-precision sound level meters with solid-state recorders operating simultaneously in the “source”
location, i.e., the Pa'ina Lounge, and in the “receive” locations, i.e., the Kabuki Theater and Kabuki
Spa.

! dBA — A-weighted sound pressure level (or noise level) represents the noisiness or loudness of a
sound by weighting the amplitudes of various acoustical frequencies to correspond more closely with
human hearing. A 10-dB (decibel) increase in noise level is perceived to be twice as loud.

2 dBC - C-weighted sound pressure level (or noise level) represents the noisiness or loudness of a
sound by weighting the amplitudes of various acoustical frequencies, generally used for evaluating
entertainment noise.



Acoustics
Audiovisual
Telecommuounications

Security

130 Sutter Stroot
loar 5

San Francisco CA

G4104

T 413.397.0442
F 415.397.0454

wwcinsciter.cem

Pa’'ina Lounge Acoustical Measurement Summary
16 May 2013
Page 2

In the Kabuki Theater, we measured in Theater #2, which is the most impacted by noise from Pa‘ina
Lounge. In the Kabuki Spa, we measured in the nearest Massage Room and in the Vanity Room.
Measurements in the Pa’ina Lounge were performed in the seating area in front of the stage.

Our first measurements quantified the ambient noise levels in the receive locations with no contribution
from Pa‘ina Lounge. Conditions were considered typical, with HVAC systems operating in the Theater
and a water fountain operating near the massage table in the Spa. Table 1 summarizes the measured
average dBA and dBC levels.

Table 1: Ambient Noise Levels

Location Ambient Noise Level
dBA dBC
Theater #2 35 65
Spa Massage Room 36 64
Spa Vanity Room 40 61

With the music playing in the Pa’'ina Lounge, we measured the noise levels for various volume settings.
Management for the theater and spa were present for the measurements to provide a subjective
perceived response. Since the goal was to identify the noise level in Pa’ina Lounge that would not
disturb the neighboring businesses, the noise level in the lounge was incrementally reduced to reach
an acceptable level in the receive locations. Table 2 summarizes our quantitative and qualitative
results. The text in bold indicates the measurements that were used to define the limits for Pa‘ina
Lounge.

Table 2: Received Average Noise Levels (L.;’) and Perceptions

Source Level | Receive Level

Source Receive Location dBA dBC dBA dBC Perceived Response
90 95 36 67 Objectionable
orerecorded e #2 83 | 88 | 35 | 67 Not objectionable
Music Spa Massage Room 79 84 37 63 Inaudible
P 9 89 95 - - Barely audible
Spa Vanity Room 79 84 40 63 Not objectionable
88 91 35 66 Objectionable
e M e #2 84 | 89 | 35 | 67 Not objectionable
Spa Massage Room 87 91 36 63 Not objectionable
Spa Vanity Room 87 91 40 64 Not objectionable

3 Ly — The equivalent steady-state A-weighted sound level that, in a stated period of time, would
contain the same acoustic energy as the time-varying sound level during the same time period. For
these tests, each measurement was approximately 30 seconds to one minute.

o~

i Charles M. Salter

ASSTCIATES INC
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RECOMMENDATIONS

As described above, we recommend that 83 dBA and 88 dBC be used as maximum allowable noise
levels for Pa'ina Lounge. Certain types of noise might still be audible in the adjacent spaces, such as
drumstick impact and live steel drums. If these types of noises cause complaints in the neighboring
businesses, limitations on the types of instruments might additionally be needed.

The noise limits can be set by the Pa‘ina Lounge’s existing limiter installed in their sound system. All
amplified music would need to be processed by the limiter for it to be effective. In addition, we
recommend that a permanent sound level meter be installed in the lounge with an alert read-out for
noise levels exceeding the limit. Extech Instruments SL130G is an example of a sound level meter with

an alarm alert.

This concludes our current comments. Should you have any questions, please give us a call.

Sincerely,

CHARLES M. SALTER ASSOCIATES, INC.

Ptk

Peter K. Holst, PE, LEED AP
Principal Consultant

& i
i

N

Iy
[ o v
AR e

Valerie Smith
Consultant

Charles M. Salter
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Exhibit 4 — Modified Conditions of Approval
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HEARING DATE: JUNE 6, 2013

Date: May 30, 2013

Case No.: 2012.0822C

Project Address: 1865 POST STREET
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Japantown Special Use District
50-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 0701/002

Project Sponsor:  Jeremy Schaub
Gabriel Ng & Associates

1360 9t Avenue, Suite 210

San Francisco, CA 94122

Christine Lamorena — (415) 575-9085
christine.lamorena@sfgov.org

Staff Contact:

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 249.31, 303, AND 712.48 TO
ADD A NEW USE IN EXCESS OF 4,000 SQUARE FEET AS AN “OTHER ENTERTAINMENT” USE
TO AN EXISTING RESTAURANT (D.B.A. PA’INA LOUNGE AND RESTAURANT) OF
APPROXIMATELY 5,900 SQUARE FEET WITHIN THE NC-3 (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL,
MODERATE-SCALE) ZONING DISTRICT, JAPANTOWN SPECIAL USE DISTRICT, AND 50-X
HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

On June 28, 2012 Jeremy Schaub representing Gabriel Ng & Associates (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”)
filed an application with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use
Authorization under Planning Code Sections 249.31 and 712.48 to add a new use in excess of 4,000 square
feet as an “Other Entertainment” use to an existing restaurant (d.b.a. Pa’ina Lounge and Restaurant)
within the NC-3 (Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate-Scale) Zoning District, Japantown Special Use
District (SUD), and 50-X Height and Bulk District.

www.sfplanning.org
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Draft Motion CASE NO. 2012.0822C
Hearing Date: June 6, 2013 1865 Post Street

On August 16, 2012, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No.
2012.0822C.

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No.
2012.0822C, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following
findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Site Description and Present Use. The project site is located on the south side of Post Street,
between Fillmore and Webster Streets; Lot 002 in Assessor’s Block 0701. The subject property is
approximately 8,000 square feet in size and is within the NC-3 Zoning District, Japantown SUD,
and a 50-X Height and Bulk District. The property is occupied on the second level by the
Kinokuniya Mall. The existing restaurant is accessed from Post Street on the ground floor.

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The project site is located in the Western Addition
neighborhood and the southwest corner of the Japantown SUD. The surrounding development
consists of a variety of commercial and mixed-use buildings featuring ground floor commercial
units with residential units above. The scale of development in the area is primarily two- to five-
story structures. Commercial areas contain a variety of small-scale businesses which include a
mix of cafes, restaurants, specialty stores, variety merchandise stores, and financial institutions.

The site is bounded by the Sundance Kabuki Cinemas to the west and Japan Center Kinokuniya
Mall to the east, three-story multi-family housing to the north, and Geary Boulevard to the south.
The site north of Post Street is zoned RM-3 (Residential, Mixed, Medium Density). A variety of
establishments are located nearby and include the Kintetsu Mall, Miyako Mall, Peace Plaza, Hotel
Kabuki, and the JPOP Center.

4. Project Description. The proposal is to add a new use in excess of 4,000 square feet as an “Other
Entertainment” use to an existing restaurant (d.b.a. Pa’ina Lounge and Restaurant) of
approximately 5,900 square feet located on the ground floor of the two-story commercial
building. The project would add live and amplified music during the restaurant’s evening

SAN FRANCISCO 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Draft Motion CASE NO. 2012.0822C
Hearing Date: June 6, 2013 1865 Post Street

operating hours. The existing restaurant is open Tuesday to Thursday from 3:00 pm to 11:00 pm,
Friday from 3:00 pm to 1:00 am, Saturday from 1:00 pm to 1:00 am, and Sunday from 1:00 pm to
11:00 pm.

The restaurant size would not change. Tenant improvements to the restaurant were completed
under Building Permit Application 2011.10.27.7767. Prior to that, the tenant space was vacant for
approximately one year after being occupied by a restaurant d.b.a. Sundance Kitchen.

5. Public Comment. To date, Department has received three letters in support of the project. There
is no known opposition to the project.

6. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the project is consistent with the
relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Japantown SUD - Use Size. Planning Code Section 249.31(b)(1)(i) states that in the
Japantown SUD, Conditional Use Authorization is required for the establishment of a new
use or any change in use in excess of 4,000 gross square feet.

The project would add an “Other Entertainment” use to the existing restaurant. The restaurant is
approximately 5,900 square feet. Conditional Use Authorization is required to add this new use to a
restaurant of this size.

B. Japantown SUD - Findings. Planning Code Section 249.31(b)(2) states that for any use
subject to Conditional Use Authorization, the Planning Commission shall make the following
additional findings: (1) The use is not incompatible with the cultural and historic integrity,
neighborhood character, development pattern, and design aesthetic of the Japantown SUD;
and (2) the use supports one of more of the purposes for establishing the Japantown SUD.

The project is compatible with the Japantown SUD in that it supports and strengthens the cultural
identity of the neighborhood. The Hawaiian culture, including the food and music, are significant to
Japanese American history and culture dating back over 100 years when Japanese immigrants
migrated to the Hawaiian Islands to find work on the islands’ plantations. Furthermore, the existing
restaurant currently enhances the economic diversity of the neighborhood, is complimentary to other
commercial tenants in the immediate adjacent areas with no apparent adverse effect on the cultural and
historic integrity, neighborhood character, development pattern, and design aesthetic of the Japantown
Sub.

C. Hours of Operation. Planning Code Section 712.27 states that there is no limit to hours of
operation in the NC-3 Zoning District.

The project would add live and amplified music during the restaurant’s evening operating hours. The
existing restaurant is open Tuesday to Thursday from 3:00 pm to 11:00 pm, Friday from 3:00 pm to
1:00 am, Saturday from 1:00 pm to 1:00 am, and Sunday from 1:00 pm to 11:00 pm.

SAN FRANCISCO 3
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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D. Other Entertainment Use. Planning Code Section 712.48 states that Other Entertainment, as

defined by Planning Code Section 790.38, is principally permitted in the NC-3 Zoning
District.

The project would include live and amplified music, such as live Hawaiian, jazz, and cover bands as
well as DJs, to enhance the existing restaurant use. The music would be restricted to the inside area
and the sound equipment must be inspected and permitted by the Entertainment Commission prior to
operation.

Street Frontage in Neighborhood Commercial Districts. Section 145.1 of the Planning Code
requires that within NC Districts, space for active uses shall be provided within the first 25
feet of building depth on the ground floor and 15 feet on floors above from any facade facing
a street at least 30 feet in width. In addition, the floors of street-fronting interior spaces
housing non-residential active uses and lobbies shall be as close as possible to the level of the
adjacent sidewalk at the principal entrance to these spaces. Frontages with active uses that
must be fenestrated with transparent windows and doorways for no less than 60 percent of
the street frontage at the ground level and allow visibility to the inside of the building. The
use of dark or mirrored glass shall not count towards the required transparent area. Any
decorative railings or grillwork, other than wire mesh, which is placed in front of or behind
ground floor windows, shall be at least 75 percent open to perpendicular view. Rolling or
sliding security gates shall consist of open grillwork rather than solid material, so as to
provide visual interest to pedestrians when the gates are closed, and to permit light to pass
through mostly unobstructed. Gates, when both open and folded or rolled as well as the gate
mechanism, shall be recessed within, or laid flush with, the building facade.

The subject commercial space has approximately 34 feet of frontage on Post Street with approximately
26 feet devoted to either the restaurant entrance or window space. The windows are clear and
unobstructed. There are no changes proposed to the commercial frontage.

Signage. Currently, there is not a proposed sign program on file with the Planning
Department. Any proposed signage will be subject to the review and approval of the
Planning Department.

7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when

reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with

said criteria in that:

A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the

SAN FRANCISCO

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.

The project would provide a use that would be compatible with the mix of goods and services currently
available in Japantown and contribute to the economic vitality of the neighborhood by enhancing the
existing restaurant with entertainment.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working
the area, in that:

Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;

The height and bulk of the existing building would remain the same and would not alter the
existing appearance or character of the project vicinity. There would be no physical expansion to
the existing building.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

Existing traffic patterns would not be significantly affected by the proposed project. There is on-
street metered parking in front of the subject property as well as in the surrounding neighborhood
and a parking garage less than one block away beneath the Kintetsu Mall. In addition, the project
site is well served by transit. There are nearby stops for MUNI bus lines 2-Clement, 3-Jackson,
22-Fillmore, 38-Geary, and 38L-Geary Limited.

The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dust and odor;

The Conditions of Approval, attached as Exhibit A, will require the Project Sponsor to ensure that
noise is contained within the premises so as not to be a nuisance to nearby businesses or residents.

Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

Since the project does not propose the physical expansion of the existing restaurant, no additional
landscaping is required. There would be no addition of parking spaces, loading facilities, open
space or service areas. All signage and projections would be consistent with the controls of the
Planning Code.

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code

SAN FRANCISCO

and will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below.

That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose
of the applicable Neighborhood Commercial District.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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The project is consistent with the stated purposed of NC-3 Districts in that the intended use is a
neighborhood-serving business.

8. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives
and Policies of the General Plan:

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCE

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKING ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 1.1:

Encourage development which provides substantial net benefits and minimizes undesirable
consequences. Discourage development that has substantial undesirable consequences that
cannot be mitigated.

Policy 1.2:
Assure that all commercial and industrial uses meet minimum, reasonable performance
standards.

Policy 1.3:
Locate commercial and industrial activities according to a generalized commercial and industrial
land use plan.

The project would provide an entertainment venue to the neighborhood and would provide resident
employment opportunities to those in the community. Further, the project site is located within a
Neighborhood Commercial District and is consistent with activities in the commercial land use plan.

OBJECTIVE 2:
MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE A SOUND AND DIVERSE ECONOMIC BASE AND FISCAL
STRUCTURE FOR THE CITY.

Policy 2.1:
Seek to retain existing commercial and industrial activity and to attract new such activity to the

City.

The project would enhance the existing restaurant, an existing neighborhood-serving use, by attracting
customers seeking an entertainment venue.

OBJECTIVE é:
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MAINTAIN AND STRENGTHEN VIABLE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL AREAS EASILY
ACCESSIBLE TO CITY RESIDENTS.

Policy 6.1:

Ensure and encourage the retention and provision of neighborhood-serving goods and services in
the city’s neighborhood commercial districts, while recognizing and encouraging diversity
among the districts.

No commercial tenant would be displaced and the project would not prevent the district from achieving
optimal diversity in the types of goods and services available in the neighborhood.

Policy 6.2:

Promote economically vital neighborhood commercial districts which foster small business
enterprises and entrepreneurship and which are responsive to the economic and technological
innovation in the marketplace and society.

The existing restaurant is independently owned.
9. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review
of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said

policies in that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

The project would provide a small-business owner an opportunity to enhance an existing business that
currently provides job opportunities to the City.

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The project would preserve and enhance the cultural and economic diversity of the neighborhood by
helping to retain an existing business in the area. Existing housing would not be affect by this project.

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,
The project would not displace any affordable housing.

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The project would not significantly increase traffic congestion or the availability of parking in the
neighborhood. There is on-street metered parking in front of the subject property as well as in the
surrounding neighborhood and a parking garage less than one block away beneath the Kintetsu Mall.
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In addition, the project site is well served by transit. There are nearby stops for MUNI bus lines 2-
Clement, 3-Jackson, 22-Fillmore, 38-Geary, and 38L-Geary Limited.

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for

resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The project would not displace or affect any service or industry establishment. Ouwnership of
industrial or service sector businesses would not be affected by this project.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

The project site was recently remodeled and all alterations conformed to the structural and seismic
safety requirements of the 2010 City Building Code.

That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.
A landmark or historic building does not occupy the project site.

That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

The project would not affect any city-owned parks or open space.

10. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code

provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character

and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

11. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote
the health, safety and welfare of the City.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
Application No. 2012.0822C subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in
general conformance with plans on file, dated March 26, 2013, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No.
XXXXX. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the
30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the

Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

I'hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on June 26, 2013.

Linda D. Avery
Commission Secretary

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

ADOPTED: June 6, 2013
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EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow an “Other Entertainment” use at the existing
restaurant (d.b.a. Pa’ina Lounge and Restaurant) located at 1865 Post Street; Lot 002 in Assessor’s Block
0701, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 249.31, 303, and 712.48 within the NC-3 (Neighborhood
Commercial, Moderate-Scale) Zoning District, Japantown Special Use District, and a 50-X Height and
Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated March 26, 2013, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”
included in the docket for Case No. 2012.0822C and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and
approved by the Commission on August 16, 2012 under Motion No XXXXXX. This authorization and the
conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or
operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on August 16, 2012 under Motion No XXXXXX.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a
new Conditional Use authorization.
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity and Expiration. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for
three years from the effective date of the Motion. A building permit from the Department of
Building Inspection to construct the project and/or commence the approved use must be issued as
this Conditional Use authorization is only an approval of the proposed project and conveys no
independent right to construct the project or to commence the approved use. The Planning
Commission may, in a public hearing, consider the revocation of the approvals granted if a site or
building permit has not been obtained within three (3) years of the date of the Motion approving
the Project. Once a site or building permit has been issued, construction must commence within
the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to
completion. The Commission may also consider revoking the approvals if a permit for the
Project has been issued but is allowed to expire and more than three (3) years have passed since
the Motion was approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org.

Extension. This authorization may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning Administrator
only where failure to issue a permit by the Department of Building Inspection to perform said
tenant improvements is caused by a delay by a local, State or Federal agency or by any appeal of
the issuance of such permit(s).

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

DESIGN

3.

Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly
labeled and illustrated on the architectural addenda. Space for the collection and storage of
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other
standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level
of the buildings.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org .

MONITORING

4.

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in
this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code
Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.
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For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Monitoring. The Project requires monitoring of the conditions of approval in this Motion. The
Project Sponsor or the subsequent responsible parties for the Project shall pay fees as established
under Planning Code Section 351(e) (1) and work with the Planning Department for information
about compliance.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

OPERATION

7.

Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers
shall be kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when
being serviced by the disposal company. Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to
garbage and recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public

Works at 415-554-.5810, http://sfdpw.org

Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building
and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards. For
information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works,

415-695-2017,.http://sfdpw.org/

Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to
deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business
address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information
change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community liaison
shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and
what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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10. Notices Posted at Bars and Entertainment Venues. Notices urging patrons to leave the

11.

establishment and neighborhood in a quiet, peaceful, and orderly fashion and to not litter or
block driveways in the neighborhood, shall be well-lit and prominently displayed at all entrances
to and exits from the establishment.

For information about compliance, contact the Entertainment Commission, at 415 554-6678,
www.sfgov.org/entertainment

Other Entertainment. The Other Entertainment shall be performed within the enclosed building
only. The building shall be adequately soundproofed or insulated for noise and operated so that
incidental noise shall not be audible beyond the premises or in other sections of the building and
maximum allowable noise shall not exceed 83 dBA. The noise limit shall be set by the existing
sound limiter and all amplified music shall be processed through the limiter. A permanent
sound level meter with an alarm alert shall be installed and used so as not to exceed the noise
limit. The Project Sponsor shall obtain all necessary approvals from the Entertainment
Commission prior to operation. The authorized entertainment use shall also comply with all of
the conditions imposed by the Entertainment Commission.

For information about compliance, contact the Entertainment Commission, at 415 554-6678,
www.sfgov.orglentertainment
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